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Question: 151

Topic: Review of Agencies

Written Question on Notice:  

Senator Lundy asked:

Yes. I would like a list of those agencies subject to the review [of agencies].

Answer: 

Australian National Maritime Museum

National Gallery of Australia

National Library of Australia

National Museum of Australia

National Archives of Australia

Australian Film Commission

Australian Film, Television & Radio School

Film Australia Ltd

Film Finance Corporation

Australia Council

Australia Business Arts Foundation

The Review also has relevance for Old Parliament House, National Portrait Gallery, Questacon and ScreenSound Australia, which are part of the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts.
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Question: 152

Topic: Terms of Reference – Review of Agencies
Hansard Page: 133

Senator Lundy asked:

The Committee would like the terms of reference.

Answer: 

The Minister for Arts and Sport has made a decision that the terms of reference of the review are internal to Government (see Hansard Page ECITA 143).
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Question: 164

Topic: CEOs – Length of Contract
Hansard Page: ECITA 155

Senator Faulkner asked:

Are you able to indicate to the committee what the length of contract is for chief executives of other equivalent institutions that come within your area of ministerial responsibility?
Answer: 

Appointment details for heads of the collecting institutions within the portfolio are as follows:

Australian National Maritime Museum – the current Director was appointed from 

9 November 2000 for a term of 3 years;

National Archives of Australia – the current Director-General was appointed from 

7 April 2003 for a term of 5 years;

National Gallery of Australia – the current Director was appointed on 

1 September 1997 for a term of 5 years and subsequently reappointed for a further 2 years until 31 August 2004;

National Library of Australia – the current Director-General was first appointed from 9 August 1999 for a term of 3 years and subsequently reappointed for a further 5 years until 8 August 2007;

National Museum of Australia – the current Director was appointed on 15 December 1999 for a term of three years and subsequently reappointed for a further year until 

14 December 2003;

ScreenSound Australia – the current Director was appointed on 30 November 1992 as an ongoing engagement. (This position is a Public Service appointment under the Public Service Act 1999 and not a ministerial appointment).
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Question: 165

Topic: Reappointments – Length of Contract
Hansard Page: ECITA 156

Senator Faulkner asked:

Are you able to tell me what the length of contract is in relation to those that have been reappointed, please?

Answer: 

The appointment period for current heads of arts and sport agencies within the Portfolio who have been reappointed is as follows:

Australian Film Commission – the CEO was reappointed for a term of 3 years and 5 months;

National Gallery of Australia – the Director was reappointed for a term of 2 years;

National Library of Australia – the Director-General was reappointed for a term of 5 years;

National Museum of Australia – the Director was reappointed for a term of 1 year.
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Question: 170

Topic: Review of Exhibitions and Programs – National Museum of Australia

Hansard Page:  161

Senator Faulkner asked:

When did Mr Staley approach you about this? 

Answer: 

I do not have a record of the occasion on which I discussed this issue with Mr Staley.
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Question: 172

Topic: Sitting Fees – National Museum of Australia Review Panel

Hansard Page: ECITA 165

Senator Faulkner asked:

What are the sitting fees? (Referring to review panel members)
Answer: 

The remuneration of Review Panel Members is consistent with Remuneration Tribunal Determination 2002/10 – Condition of Payment of Daily Fees:

Chair - $460 per day

Members - $410 per day
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Question: 173

Topic: Review of Exhibitions and Programs – National Museum of Australia Hansard Page:  166

Senator Faulkner asked:

How Many? (Referring to the number of calls from the general public asking whether public submissions would be called for).
Answer: 

The Secretariat did not keep a record of the number of calls received from the general public asking whether public submissions would be called for.
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Question: 174

Topic: Bundanon Trust

Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

In relation to Bundanon’s Annual Report 2001-2002, grants and fundraising are mentioned in the Chairman’s Review, but they are not reflected in the financial statements.

(a) Are they there?

(b) Where are they reflected in the accounts?

(c) If they are not there, can you please explain why not?

Answer: 

(a) Yes.

(b) Page 32 of the Annual Report provides details of all Revenues from Ordinary Activities.  

Treatment of grants and fundraising revenue has changed from the 2000-2001 financial year when:

1. funding for Rivers & Rocks exhibition development was reported under “Grants” rather than “Collection and Exhibitions”; and

2. donations were reported as “Fundraising” revenue because they were not tied to a particular program.

Grants and fundraising revenue which is tied to a particular program are reflected in the revenue for that program.  For example, donations relating to the Adopt a School Program are reflected in the income for the Education Program.  Grants and donations received for the Artists in Residence Program are reflected in that specific line item.  

Untied grants and fundraising revenue are reflected in the Grants and Fundraising line items.

Funds received in advance, including grants and fundraising, are held in a current liability account until they are used.  Funds are then brought to account as revenue in the program area and related expenses are offset against them.  See Note 9 on page 41 of the Annual Report.

(c) N/A

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 175

Topic: Bundanon Trust
Written Question on Notice:

Senator Lundy asked:

In relation to Bundanon, there was a deficit of $226 325 in 2001 and a deficit of $459 479 in 2002.  The annual report suggests that the trust could improve its situation by implementing a number of changes to the operations.

(a) Have any reforms been undertaken to improve the long-term viability of the Trust?  If not, why not?

(b) If so, would you agree that the reforms which have been undertaken have done little to improve the long-term viability of the Trust?

(c) What will the government now do to ensure the Trust’s financial future is secure?

(d) Is the Board of Directors competent to turn the situation around to remove the operating deficit?

(e) Will there be any cutbacks in programs?

(f) What kind of corporation funding and sponsorship will the board be seeking in the future?

(g) Will the Trust be pursuing new initiatives to gain greater public awareness and patronage?
(h) When the Minister gave approval for the initial draw down against cash reserves what conditions were placed on the Board in regard to future operations and governance?
(i) What did the Minister do to ensure that the Trust complied with those conditions?

(j) When the second draw downs were approved what steps did the Minister take to impose more stringent conditions on the future operations of the Trust?
(k) What questions did the Minister pose to the Trust Board about their governance that forced the need for such a drawdown to recur?

(l) What actions did the Minister take to ensure implementation of the operational changes recommended by the Departmental funded Review of the Trust in 2001?

(m) Will the Minister table the Review in the Committee?

(n) When the third drawdowns were approved what further steps did the Minister take to discover why the earlier conditions had not been met?

(o) What new conditions were imposed at the third request?

(p) What measurement and oversight regime was established to monitor compliance by the Trust with the new conditions?

(q) Does the Minister have any concerns about the Trust members signing the Directors' Declaration  (especially in regard to solvency given the cash position) to accompany the financial statements for 2001 and for 2002?

(r) What steps will the Minister take to ensure that the Trust is governed and managed to operate at break-even or in surplus from 2003?
Answer: 

(d) Yes.


(e) No.  

(f) The Government is considering the Bundanon Trust as part of the Review of Cultural Agencies in the 2003-04 Budget context.

(g) I have appointed, and will continue to appoint, to the Bundanon Trust board people who have the skills and expertise to make a strong contribution to the future success if the Bundanon Trust.

(e)–(g)
These are matters for the Board of the Trust.

Re (h) – (p)  

A Deed of Gift between the Commonwealth of Australia, the Bundanon Trust and Arthur Merric Bloomfield Boyd and Yvonne Hartland Boyd sets out the terms by which the Trust’s Investment Fund is to be administered.  Under this Deed, the Minister may approve draw-downs, but is unable to impose ‘conditions’ on those draw-downs.  However, at each approval to date the Minister has conveyed expectations and understandings in relation to the Trust.

(h) The initial draw-down against cash reserves (the Investment Fund) was approved by the then Minister on 16 July 1997 for the construction of the Education Centre.  Approval was on the understanding that the Trust would restore the Investment Fund to its original level as a relatively high priority.

(i) The then Minister sought six monthly updates on the Trust’s progress.

(j) The second draw-down, in May 1998, was for the completion of the Education Centre to fully operational status.  The request to the then Minister noted that completion of the Education Centre would be followed by a period of consolidation during which time the replenishment of the Investment Fund could occur.  The then Minister’s approval letter noted that he would expect that, once the Education Centre is fully operational, a proportion of surpluses it generates will be earmarked for the purpose of replenishing the Fund.

(k) The second draw-down was for the completion of the Education Centre, and was not related to matters of governance.  

(l) The Department’s Financial Review did not contain recommendations, but rather provided some suggestions for the consideration of the Board of the Trust.  The then Minister sought advice from the Board of the Trust on progress in response to the issues raised by the Department’s Financial Review.

(m) A copy of the Department’s Financial Review is attached.

(n)–(o)
The construction of the Education Centre was completed, and the Centre was officially opened on 21 February 1999.  At the time of the approval, in November 2000, the Education Centre had not generated sufficient profits to assist with the replenishment of the Investment Fund.  The then Minister’s approval of the third draw-down was on the understanding that the Trust would continue to use its best endeavours to restore the Investment Fund to its original level as a relatively high priority. 

(p) The Department maintains close regular contact with the Board and management of the Trust. 

(q) The Australian National Audit Office provided an unqualified audit opinion in their Independent Audit Report for Bundanon Trust in 2001-02.

(r) As (c).
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Question: 176

Topic: NAISDA Management

Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:  

In relation to the National Aboriginal Islander Skills Development Association (NAISDA), in the “Sydney Morning Herald” 22 January it was reported that NAISDA was operating with 28 staff for only 10 students.

a) Is this report correct? 

b) Has an internal review been conducted? Has it been reported? 

c) Has a meeting (or meetings) been held with Departmental officers on this issue? 
d) What has been the outcome of these meetings?
Answer: 

a)
NAISDA has advised the Department that it employed 26 staff in 2002 but 14 of these were part-time sessional teachers.  Staffing was the equivalent of 15 full-time staff.

NAISDA management advised the Department on 29 January 2003 that 19 students were enrolled at the end of 2002. 

b) The NAISDA Board engaged Moore + Moore to provide a limited audit of NAISDA’s financial operations.  Moore + Moore reported on 19 November 2002.

c), d)
The Department consults closely with all its funded training organisations, including NAISDA.  In its discussions, the Department has paid particular attention to NAISDA’s financial management and governance processes.
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Question: 177

Topic: Australian Institute for Conservation of Cultural Materials (AICCM)
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

In relation to the Australian Institute for Conservation of Cultural Materials (AICCM);

a) Has the AICCM determined a suitable course that can replace the University of Canberra Conservation of Cultural Materials Course?

b) If so, where is the course located? 

c) When is it commencing? 

d) How many students are currently enrolled? 

e) How many spaces are there for students? 

f) How long is the course?

g) If not, what plans does the government have to ensure that Australia has the necessary training and expertise to preserve our valuable cultural heritage?

Answer: 

a) to f) The Australian Institute for the Conservation of Cultural Material (AICCM) is a non government organisation.  It is a matter for it to determine the most appropriate forms of training for its professional members. No information on its recommended courses is available.

g) The Commonwealth Government is working with State and Territory Governments through the Cultural Ministers’ Council (CMC) on issues relating to Australia’s cultural heritage.  Actions undertaken include:

· Commissioning a Key Needs Study to inform future policy developments for the collections sector.  The study identified eight key needs, including a need for professional development and training, and CMC will shortly be considering specific proposals to address each of these.

· Creating the National Collections Advisory Forum to provide strategic advice on the future directions, needs and priorities of the collections sector.  The Forum is also addressing four terms of reference including developing the response to the Key Needs Study.

In addition, the Commonwealth (through DCITA and FaCS) provided significant funding ($1.2m) to Regional Arts Australia for the Creative Volunteering Program that will provide accredited training to 5,000 regionally based volunteer practitioners. Subjects include working with collections, business planning, fundraising and sponsorship, networking within communities, planning and programming events, and marketing plans.
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